
Previous Next

Romans 13 Resources

Click chart to enlarge
Chart from recommended resource Jensen's Survey of the NT - used by permission

Romans Overview Chart - Charles Swindoll

ROMANS ROAD
to RIGHTEOUSNESS
Romans 1:18-3:20 Romans 3:21-5:21 Romans 6:1-8:39 Romans 9:1-11:36 Romans 12:1-16:27

SIN SALVATION SANCTIFICATION SOVEREIGNTY SERVICE

NEED
FOR
SALVATION

WAY
OF
SALVATION

LIFE
OF
SALVATION

SCOPE
OF
SALVATION

SERVICE
OF
SALVATION

God's Holiness
In
Condemning
Sin

God's Grace
In
Justifying
Sinners

God's Power
In
Sanctifying
Believers

God's Sovereignty
In
Saving
Jew and Gentile

Gods Glory
The
Object of
Service

Deadliness
of Sin

Design
of Grace

Demonstration of Salvation

Power Given Promises Fulfilled Paths Pursued

Righteousness
Needed

Righteousness
Credited

Righteousness
Demonstrated

Righteousness
Restored to Israel

Righteousness
Applied

God's Righteousness
IN LAW

God's Righteousness
IMPUTED

God's Righteousness
OBEYED

God's Righteousness
IN ELECTION

God's Righteousness
DISPLAYED

Slaves to Sin Slaves to God Slaves Serving God

Doctrine Duty

Life by Faith Service by Faith

Modified from Irving L. Jensen's chart above

COMMENTARIES THAT
CAN BE BORROWED FROM

ARCHIVE.ORG

Explanation - The following list includes not only commentaries but other Christian works by well known evangelical writers. Most of
the resources below are newer works (written after 1970) which previously were available only for purchase in book form or in a
Bible computer program. The resources are made freely available by archive.org but have several caveats - (1) they do not allow
copy and paste, (2) they can only be checked out for one hour (but can be checked out immediately when your hour expires giving
you time to read or take notes on a lengthy section) and (3) they require creating an account which allows you to check out the
books free of charge. To set up an account click archive.org and then click the picture of the person in right upper corner and enter
email and a password. That's all you have to do. Then you can read these more modern resources free of charge! I have read or
used many of these resources but not all of them so ultimately you will need to be a Berean (Acts 17:11+) as you use them. I have
also selected works that are conservative and Biblically sound. If you find one that you think does not meet those criteria please
send an email at https://www.preceptaustin.org/contact. The resources are listed in alphabetical order by the author's last name and
some include reviews of the particular resource. For hundreds of other commentaries and books that can be borrowed see Christian
Commentaries Online. 

The Epistle to the Romans Morris, Leon Lamb. The Epistle to the Romans. Grand Rapids: Wm. B. Eerdmans Publishing Co., 1988.
Gives evidence of the author's lifetime of devotion to the NT. This commentary is delightfully easy to read, even while introducing the
reader to all the complexities of Paul's theology. The footnotes take into account recent scholarship. One of Morris' strong points is

https://www.wednesdayintheword.com/resources/jensen.pdf
http://www.insight.org/resources/bible/the-pauline-epistles/romans
https://archive.org/
https://www.preceptaustin.org/acts-17-commentary#17:11
https://www.preceptaustin.org/contact
https://archive.org/details/epistletoromans0000morr


his ability to show the relevancy of Romans to our 20th century milieu. Very helpful! 

The Preacher's Outline & Sermon Bible : New Testament, King James Version - Acts, Romans, 1 Corinthians, 2 Corinthians,
Galatians, Ephesians, Philippians, Colossians - This is a very useful resource which always includes numerous related cross-
references. It will be of aid to you preaching and teaching. 

Johnson, Alan F The Freedom Letter. 2 vols. Chicago: Moody Press, 1985. A contemporary exposition of the theme and content of
Paul's Roman episode. This edition is an expansion of the single volume 1974 work that proved invaluable to laypeople. 

A critical and exegetical commentary on the Epistle to the Romans by Cranfield, C. E. B

A commentary on Romans 12-13 by Cranfield, C. E. B

Encountering the book of Romans : a theological survey by Moo, Douglas J

Romans : celebrating the good news by Moo, Douglas J

The Epistle to the Romans by Moo, Douglas J - New International Commentary on the New Testament

he Epistle to the Romans, New International Commentary, 1960. Murray, John, He will guide you stolidly with the heavy tread of the
proverbial village policeman (though with more theology; and not especially the useful appendices and notes).

St. Paul's Epistle to the Romans : a devotional commentary by Thomas, W. H. Griffith

Romans, Life Application Bible Commentary, 1992. Barton, Bruce B.,  In short compass he develops the themes of Romans along
traditionally Reformed lines.

The Epistle of Paul to the Romans : an introduction and commentary (TNTC) by Bruce, F. F. (1983) User reviews

The Epistle of Paul to the Romans : an introduction and commentary by Bruce, F. F. (1963) 296 pages 13 ratings Rosscup ranks this
the 5th best (out of 10) expositional commentary. 

The Expositor's Bible Commentary - 1994 edition - Abridged - New Testament

Be right (Romans) by Wiersbe, Warren

Be right : an expository study of Romans by Wiersbe, Warren

Romans : how to be right with God, yourself, and others by Wiersbe, Warren

Tree of Life Bible Commentary: The Epistle to the Romans by Jon Courson - interesting work. Not your typical commentary on
Romans. Courson is a preacher and he has frequent illustrations. Worth checking out if you are preaching through Romans.  3
ratings

The Epistle to the Romans by Archer, Gleason

Romans volume 1 by McGee, J. Vernon   Romans volume 2

Romans 9-16 by McGee, J. Vernon

Reasoning through Romans by McGee, J. Vernon

Word biblical commentary Romans 1-8 James Dunn

Word biblical commentary - Romans 9-16 by James D G Dunn

Romans by Dunn, James D. G.

From guilt to glory Romans 1-8 by Stedman, Ray C

Romans, Baker Exegetical Commentary of the New Testament, Schreiner, Thomas, 944 pages. In the latest addition to BECNT,
Schreiner presents a fresh analysis of the substantive Book of Romans. It features many distinctives.

Romans by Sproul, R. C. An outstanding, popular exposition focusing on the essential teaching of this grand epistle. As always,

Romans : the freedom letter - Volume 1: Romans 1-7 

Romans : the freedom letter. 2, Romans 8-16

https://archive.org/details/preachersoutline0002unse
https://archive.org/details/romansfreedomlet00john
https://archive.org/details/romansfreedomlet0000john
https://archive.org/details/epistletoromans0001unse
https://archive.org/details/commentaryonroma0000cran
https://archive.org/details/encounteringbook0000mood
https://archive.org/details/romanscelebratin0000mood
https://archive.org/details/epistletoromans0000mood
https://archive.org/details/epistletoromans0000murr
https://archive.org/details/stpaulsepistleto0000thom
https://archive.org/details/romans0000bart
https://archive.org/details/epistleofpaultor0000bruc_q9y1
https://www.amazon.com/dp/B01C9KYQ1M/ref=dp-kindle-redirect?_encoding=UTF8&btkr=1#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/epistleofpaultor0000bruc
https://www.amazon.com/Epistle-Paul-Romans-Introduction-Commentary/dp/1614270732#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/expositorsbiblec0000unse_b2r2/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/berightwier00wier
https://archive.org/details/berightexpositor00wier
https://archive.org/details/romanshowtoberig0000wier
https://archive.org/details/treeoflifebiblec0000cour
https://www.amazon.com/Tree-Life-Bible-Commentary-Epistle/dp/1882743105#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/epistletoromans0000arch
https://archive.org/details/romans00mcge
https://archive.org/details/romansmcge02mcge
https://archive.org/details/romans0000mcge
https://archive.org/details/reasoningthrough01mcge
https://archive.org/details/wordbiblicalcomm0000unse_i0x4
https://archive.org/details/romans0038dunn
https://archive.org/details/romans0000dunn
https://archive.org/details/fromguilttoglory01sted
https://archive.org/details/romans0000schr
https://archive.org/details/romans0000spro


Sproul is crystal clear presenting Biblical Christianity through this masterful letter. Highly recommended.

Journey into life : a study on Romans by Kroll, Woodrow

Men made new : an exposition of Romans 5-8

Romans in the Greek New Testament for the English reader by Wuest, Kenneth - Generally goes verse by verse but excellent
explanation of the meanings of the Greek words Paul uses. I always find Kenneth Wuest very insightful for in depth study. 

Half-hours with William Hendriksen : stirring devotional surveys of Romans, Philippians, Luke and Revelation, with other
gems by Hendriksen, William, 

Romans, an Expositional Commentary. Volume I, Justification by Faith, Romans 1-4, Boice, James M.

Romans : God's good news for the world by Stott, John  - Stott had a previous work just on Romans 5-8, Men Made New (1966).
Now with treatment of the whole book, he has one of the best overall popular and highly readable expositions of Romans.

The Epistle of Paul to the Romans : an exposition. by Erdman, Charles R.

Coming to terms with sin : a study of Romans 1-5 : Bible study guide by Swindoll, Charles

Learning to walk by grace : a study of Romans 6-11 : Bible study guide by Swindoll, Charles

Relating to others in love : a study of Romans 12-16 by Swindoll, Charles

Chronological and Background Charts of the NEW TESTAMENT - Pdf - D Wayne House - outstanding compilation of charts - check
this one out!. This book can also be borrowed = Chronological and background charts of the New Testament

J.Sidlow Baxter: Explore The Book - pdf  Vol. 6 Acts to Revelation

Man's Ruin - Romans 1:1-32 - Expository Messages (1952) 330 pages. - Donald Grey Barnhouse

The book of Romans by Blackaby, Henry T.

Romans by Hodge, Charles, 1797-1878 (Crossway Classic series)

Romans by Achtemeier, Paul J

Romans : an exposition of chapters 2:1-3:20, the righteous judgment of God by Lloyd-Jones, David Martyn

STUDY BIBLES - ONE VOLUME COMMENTARIES OF ENTIRE BIBLE, BIBLE DICTIONARIES, GENERAL REFERENCE
WORKS

The MacArthur Study Bible - John MacArthur. Brief but well done notes 1,275 ratings

HCSB Study Bible - conservative notes.

The David Jeremiah study bible - (2013) 2208 pages. 2,272 ratings Logos.com - "Drawing on more than 40 years of study, Dr. David
Jeremiah has compiled a legacy resource that will make an eternal impact on generations to come. 8,000 study notes. Hundreds of
enriching word studies"50+ Essentials of the Christian Faith" articles."

ESV Study Bible - Excellent resource but not always literal in eschatology and the nation of Israel 6,004 ratings

Believer's Bible Commentary by MacDonald, William (1995) 2480 pages

Life application study Bible : New Living Translation. Has some very helpful notes. 4,445 ratings

KJV Bible Commentary - Hindson, Edward E; Kroll, Woodrow Michael. Over 3000 pages of the entire OT/NT - no restriction on
length of time one can use  it. No copy and paste. Well done conservative commentary that interprets Scripture from a literal
perspective.  User reviews - it generally gets 4/5 stars from users. - 372 ratings

Dr. John MacArthur, Jr. - "Concise yet comprehensive - the most complete single-volume commentary I have
seen."

Warren Wiersbe - "For the student who is serious about seeing Christ in the Word." 

Very well done conservative commentary that interprets Scripture from a literal perspective (pre-

https://archive.org/details/journeyintolifes0000krol
https://archive.org/details/menmadenew00john
https://archive.org/details/romansingreeknew0000wues
https://archive.org/details/halfhourswithwil0000hend_f0t6
https://archive.org/details/romans0000boic
https://archive.org/details/romansgodsgoodne0000stot
https://archive.org/details/epistleofpaultor0000erdm
https://archive.org/details/comingtotermswit00swin
https://archive.org/details/learningtowalkby00swin
https://archive.org/details/relatingtoothers00swin
http://break-throughs.weebly.com/uploads/4/4/6/0/44604419/chronological_and_background_ch_-_h._wayne_house.pdf
https://archive.org/details/chronologicalbac0000hous_1981
http://www.orcuttchristian.org/06-Baxter,%20J%20Sidlow%20-%20Explore%20the%20Book%20Volume%206%20(Acts%20to%20Revelation).pdf
https://archive.org/details/expositorymessag0000barn/page/n6/mode/1up
https://archive.org/details/romans00rich
https://archive.org/details/romans0000hodg
https://archive.org/details/romans0000acht
https://archive.org/details/romansexposition0000lloy
https://archive.org/details/macarthurstudybi0000unse_n6a5/page/n12/mode/2up
https://www.amazon.com/dp/B000SEJ38S/ref=dp-kindle-redirect?_encoding=UTF8&btkr=1#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/hcsbstudybibleho0000unse/page/1736/mode/1up?view=theater
https://archive.org/details/jeremiahstudybib0000unse
https://www.amazon.com/Jeremiah-Study-Bible-NKJV-Means/dp/1936034891#customerReviews
https://www.logos.com/product/199175/the-david-jeremiah-study-bible
https://archive.org/details/esvstudybibleeng0000unse
https://www.amazon.com/dp/B001CDWFPC/ref=dp-kindle-redirect?_encoding=UTF8&btkr=1#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/believersbibleco0001macd
https://archive.org/details/isbn_9780842332675
https://www.amazon.com/Life-Application-Study-Bible-Personal/dp/1414359810#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/the-kjv-parallel-bible-commentary/page/416/mode/2up
https://www.amazon.com/King-James-Version-Bible-Commentary-ebook/dp/B003X272LC#customerReviews
https://www.amazon.com/King-James-Version-Bible-Commentary/dp/1418503398/ref=sr_1_1?crid=2V3KHNVJZ68DI&keywords=KJV+Bible+Commentary+-+Hindson&qid=1650397386&s=books&sprefix=kjv+bible+commentary+-+hindson%252Cstripbooks%252C252&sr=1-1#customerReviews


NKJV Study Bible: New King James Version Study Bible by Radmacher, Earl D; Allen, Ronald Barclay; House, H. Wayne; 917
ratings Very helpful notes. Conservative.

The NIV study Bible by Barker, Kenneth L; Burdick, Donald W (1995) 2250 pages. Note this is the first edition. This resource has
been fully revised in 2020. 

The Defender's Study Bible : King James Version by Morris, Henry M. Excellent notes for well known creationist. 45 ratings

The Ryrie study Bible - Charles Ryrie (1978) 2142 pages. Conservative.  216 ratings

Ryrie Study Bible Expanded Edition (1994) 2232 pages

The Word in life Study Bible - Very interesting format. Not your routine study Bible. Worth checking the very informative notes.
(e.g., here is a picture of Jesus' post-resurrection appearances.)

New Bible Commentary - (1994) See user reviews 

The Experiencing God Study Bible : the Bible for knowing and doing the will of God - Blackaby, Henry (1996) 1968 pages - CHECK
THIS ONE! Each chapter begins with several questions under the title "PREPARE TO MEET GOD." Then you will interesting
symbols before many of the passages. The chapter ends with a "DID YOU NOTICE?" question. This might make a "dry chapter"
jump off the page! Read some of the 48 ratings

Wycliffe Bible Commentary - OT and NT - Charles Pfeiffer - 1560 pages (1962). 214 ratings Less detailed than the KJV Bible
Commentary. 

The New Testament and Wycliffe Bible commentary - This version has no time restriction but only has the NT. 

Wiersbe's Expository Outlines on the New Testament by Wiersbe, Warren W

DICTIONARY OF JESUS AND THE GOSPELS - interesting articles in some depth

Compact Bible commentary by Radmacher, Earl D; Allen, Ronald Barclay; House, H Wayne, et al - 954 pages.  424 ratings Multiple
contributors to the comments which are often verse by verse. The comments are brief but meaty and can really help your study
through a given book. A sleeper in my opinion. 

NIV archaeological study Bible (2005) 2360 pages 950 ratings (See also Archaeology and the Bible - OT and NT)

NIV cultural backgrounds study Bible. bringing to life the ancient world of scripture Keener, Craig and Walton, John. Editors (2017)

Evangelical Commentary on the Bible - editor Walter Elwell (1989) 1239 pages. User reviews. 

Eerdmans' family encyclopedia of the Bible (1978) 344 pages

Eerdmans' handbook to the Bible (1983) 688 pages 

The Lion handbook to the Bible - (1999) 822 pages. This resource is absolutely loaded with very nice color pictures and charts.

Tyndale handbook of Bible charts & maps by Wilson, Neil  

Bible handbook and A-Z bible encyclopedia

International children's Bible field guide : answering kids' questions from Genesis to Revelation by Richards, Larry

The illustrated guide to Bible customs & curiosities by Knight, George W. (George William), 

Today's handbook of Bible times & customs by Coleman, William L

millennial)  user reviews 

The King James Version Bible Commentary is a complete verse-by-verse commentary. It is comprehensive in
scope, reliable in scholarship, and easy to use. Its authors are leading evangelical theologians who provide
practical truths and biblical principles. Any Bible student will gain new insights through this one-volume
commentary based on the timeless King James Version of the Bible.

Cyril Barber - This is a book of exceptional merit. Pastors, missionaries, and Christian workers will profit from
its use. Wiersbe introduces each book of the NT, provides an outline, and then furnishes his readers with a
chapter-by-chapter discussion of the contents. The homiletic style is a “plus.” Recommended.

https://www.amazon.com/King-James-Version-Bible-Commentary-ebook/dp/B003X272LC#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/nkjvstudybible/mode/2up
https://www.amazon.com/dp/B003X272DK/ref=dp-kindle-redirect?_encoding=UTF8&btkr=1#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/nivstudybibleper00kenn
https://archive.org/details/defendersstudybi0000morr
https://www.amazon.com/KJV-Defenders-Study-Bible-Morris/dp/052910444X#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/ryriestudybiblen00ryri
https://www.amazon.com/Ryrie-Expanded-American-Standard-Update/dp/0802438660#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/ryriestudybiblek0000unse/page/n3/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/wordinlifestudyb0000unse_x0r6
https://archive.org/details/newbiblecommenta0000unse_w4q6/page/261/mode/1up?view=theater
https://www.amazon.com/New-Bible-Commentary-Gordon-Wenham/dp/0830814426#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/experiencinggods0000unse_y6w9
https://www.amazon.com/Experiencing-Study-Bible-James-Version/dp/1558194207#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/wycliffebiblecom00pfei/page/233/mode/1up
https://www.amazon.com/dp/B00WAV3W98/ref=dp-kindle-redirect?_encoding=UTF8&btkr=1#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/the-new-testament-and-wycliffe-bible-commentary
https://archive.org/details/wiersbesexposito0000wier_y6r0
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/dictionaryofjesu0000unse/page/n5/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/compactbiblecomm00radm
https://www.amazon.com/Nelsons-Compact-Bible-Commentary/dp/0785252495#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/nivarchaeologica0000unse
https://www.amazon.com/NIV-Archaeological-Study-Bible-Hardcover/dp/031092605X#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/archaeologybible0000unse/page/n5/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/nivculturalbackg0000unse
https://archive.org/details/bakercommentaryo0000unse/mode/1up
https://www.amazon.com/Baker-Commentary-Bible-Walter-Elwell/dp/0801022541#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/eerdmansfamilyen0000unse
https://archive.org/details/eerdmanshandbook0000unse_k5w7
https://archive.org/details/lionhandbooktobi0000unse_u9y6
https://archive.org/details/tyndalehandbooko0000wils
https://archive.org/details/biblehandbookazb0000unse_p4b5
https://archive.org/details/internationalchi0000rich
https://archive.org/details/illustratedguide0000knig
https://archive.org/details/todayshandbookof0000cole_f1v8


The Shaw pocket Bible handbook - Editor - Walter Elwell (1984) 408 pages.

Zondervan illustrated Bible backgrounds commentary - New Testament - 552 pages. (2002) See user reviews.

The new Unger's Bible dictionary by Unger, Merrill Frederick, 1909-

Survey of the Bible : introductory insights, background studies, book-by- book survey by Unger, Merrill Frederick

The parallel New Testament and Unger's Bible handbook : produced for Moody monthly by Unger, Merrill  (1975) 744 pages 4
ratings

The Hodder Bible handbook by Unger, Merrill 

Nelson's expository dictionary of the Old Testament by Unger, Merrill 

Kregel Bible handbook : a full-color guide to every book of the Bible by Kerr, William 3 ratings

The new encyclopedia of Christian quotations by Water, Mark

Zondervan handbook to the Bible

Zondervan illustrated Bible backgrounds commentary  - Matthew, Mark, Luke

Dictionary of Paul and his letters   180 ratings IVP Series

Dictionary of the later New Testament & its developments 71 ratings IVP Series

Dictionary of New Testament background 79 ratings IVP Series

"This hardback is small in size but packed full of content: Brief summaries of every book of the bible, cultural,
archaeological and historical info, word definitions, pictures, maps and charts." Worth checking! 

Background Commentary on Luke - Clinton Arnold

The Dictionary of Paul and His Letters is a one-of-a-kind reference work. Following the format of its highly
successful companion volume, the Dictionary of Jesus and the Gospels, this Dictionary is designed to bring
students, teachers, ministers and laypeople abreast of the established conclusions and significant recent
developments in Pauline scholarship. No other single reference work presents as much information focused
exclusively on Pauline theology, literature, background and scholarship. In a field that recently has undergone
significant shifts in perspective, the Dictionary of Paul and His Letters offers a summa of Paul and Pauline
studies. In-depth articles focus on individual theological themes (such as law, resurrection and Son of God),
broad theological topics (such as Christology, eschatology and the death of Christ), methods of interpretation
(such as rhetorical criticism and social-scientific approaches), background topics (such as apocalypticism,
Hellenism and Qumran) and various other subjects specifically related to the scholarly study of Pauline
theology and literature (such as early catholicism, the center of Paul's theology, and Paul and his interpreters
since F. C. Baur). Separate articles are also devoted to each of the Pauline letters to hermeneutics and to
preaching Paul today.

The third of IVP's critically acclaimed series of dictionaries of the New Testament provides focused study on
the often-neglected portions of the New Testament: Acts, Hebrews, the General Epistles, and Revelation.
Furthermore, its scope goes beyond the life of the New Testament church to include the work of the apostolic
fathers and early Christianity up through the middle of the second century.

 In a time when our knowledge of the ancient Mediterranean world has grown by leaps and bounds, this
volume sets out for readers the wealth of Jewish and Greco-Roman background that should inform our reading
and understanding of the New Testament and early Christianity. The Dictionary of New Testament
Background takes full advantage of the flourishing study of the Dead Sea Scrolls and offers individual articles
focused on the most important scrolls. In addition, the Dictionary encompasses the fullness of second-temple
Jewish writings, whether pseudepigraphic, rabbinic, parables, proverbs, histories or inscriptions. Articles
abound on aspects of Jewish life and thought, including family, purity, liturgy and messianism. The full scope of
Greco-Roman culture is displayed in articles ranging across language and rhetoric, literacy and book culture,
religion and cults, honor and shame, patronage and benefactors, travel and trade, intellectual movements and
ideas, and ancient geographical perspectives. No other reference work presents so much in one place for
students of the New Testament. Here an entire library of scholarship is made available in summary form. 

https://archive.org/details/shawpocketbibleh0000unse
https://archive.org/details/zondervanillustr0001unse
https://www.amazon.com/Zondervan-Illustrated-Bible-Backgrounds-Commentary/dp/0310217407#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/newungersbibledi0000unge_j9x8
https://archive.org/details/surveyofbibleint0000unge
https://archive.org/details/parallelnewtesta00unge
https://www.amazon.com/Parallel-Testament-Ungers-Bible-Handbook/dp/B000BJ2B7K#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/hodderbiblehandb0000unge
https://archive.org/details/nelsonsexpositor00unge
https://archive.org/details/kregelbiblehandb00will
https://www.amazon.com/Kregel-Bible-Handbook-Full-Color-Guide/dp/0825429862#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/isbn_9780801012068
https://archive.org/details/zondervanhandboo0000unse
https://archive.org/details/zondervanillustr0001unse
https://archive.org/details/zondervanillustr0001unse/page/367/mode/1up?view=theater
https://archive.org/details/dictionaryofpaul0000unse
https://www.amazon.com/Dictionary-Paul-His-Letters-Bible/dp/0830817786#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/dictionaryoflate0000unse
https://www.amazon.com/Dictionary-Later-Testament-Developments-Bible/dp/0830817794/ref=sr_1_1?crid=25VZZTASNJ3MY&keywords=Dictionary+of+the+later+New+Testament+%2526+its+developments&qid=1650848931&s=books&sprefix=dictionary+of+the+later+new+testament+%2526+its+developments%252Cstripbooks%252C202&sr=1-1#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/dictionaryofnewt0000unse
https://www.amazon.com/Dictionary-New-Testament-Background-Bible/dp/0830817808/ref=sr_1_1?crid=1SCUPO3PJY7P0&keywords=Dictionary+of+New+Testament+background&qid=1650852114&s=books&sprefix=dictionary+of+new+testament+background%252Cstripbooks%252C217&sr=1-1#customerReviews


Halley's Bible Handbook Henry H. Halley - (2000) 2720 pages (much larger than original edition in 1965 and no time limit on use).
(Halley's Bible handbook : an abbreviated Bible commentary - one hour limit 1965 872 pages)

The Shaw Pocket Bible Handbook - Editor - Walter Elwell (1984) 408 pages.

OTHER RESOURCES
ON ROMANS ONLINE

BRUCE HURT - CLICK VERSE
To go directly to that verse

Romans 13:1
Romans 13:2
Romans 13:3
Romans 13:4
Romans 13:5
Romans 13:6
Romans 13:5
Romans 13:8
Romans 13:9
Romans 13:10
Romans 13:11
Romans 13:12
Romans 13:13
Romans 13:14

HENRY ALFORD

Romans 13 Commentary
Romans 13 Commentary (Greek phrases translated)

GREG ALLEN

Romans 13:11-14 Now's the Time!

PAUL APPLE

Romans 13 Commentary

JACK ARNOLD

Romans 13:1 Subjection to Governmental Authority
Romans 13:2-4 Dare You Resist Your Government?
Romans 13:5-7 Render unto Caesar
Romans 13:5 Should a Christian Go to War?

Rosscup - A much-used older evangelical handbook bringing together a brief commentary on Bible books,
some key archaeological findings, historical background, maps, quotes, etc. It is helpful to a lay Bible teacher,
Sunday School leader, or pastor looking for quick, pertinent information on a Bible book. This is the 72nd
printing somewhat revised. Halley packed in much information. Unger’s is better overall, but that is not to say
that Halley’s will not provide much help on basic information.

"This hardback is small in size but packed full of content: Brief summaries of every book of the bible, cultural,
archaeological and historical info, word definitions, pictures, maps and charts." Worth checking! 

https://archive.org/details/HalleysBibleHandbookHenryH.Halley/page/n9/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/halleysbiblehand00henr
https://archive.org/details/shawpocketbibleh0000unse
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_13_word_studies#13:1
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_13_word_studies#13:2
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_133-4#13:3
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_133-4#13:4
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_135-7#13:5
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_135-7#13:6
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_135-7#13:7
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_13_notes_pt2#13:8
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_13_notes_pt2#13:9
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_1310-11#13:10
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_1310-11#13:11
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_1312#13:12
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_13_notes_pt3#13:13
https://www.preceptaustin.org/romans_13_notes_pt3#13:14
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/hac/romans-13.html
http://archive.org/stream/newtestamentfor03alfogoog#page/n263/mode/1up
http://www.bethanybible.org/archive/2005/102305.htm
http://bibleoutlines.com/library/pdf/romans.pdf
http://www.cleartheology.com/expo/45Romans/NT.Arnold.Rom.58.html
http://www.cleartheology.com/expo/45Romans/NT.Arnold.Rom.59.html
http://www.cleartheology.com/expo/45Romans/NT.Arnold.Rom.60.html
http://www.cleartheology.com/expo/45Romans/NT.Arnold.Rom.61.html


Romans 13:8-14 The Christian's Responsibility to his Neighbor

ALBERT BARNES

Romans 13 Commentary

WAYNE BARBER

Romans 13:1-5 Responsibilities Under Grace 9
Romans 13:6-7 Responsibilities Under Grace 10
Romans 13:8-9 Responsibilities Under Grace 11
Romans 13:11-14 Responsibilities Under Grace 12

WILLIAM BARCLAY

Romans 13 Daily Study Bible Commentary

C NORMAN BARTLETT

Romans 12:1-15:13 Application in Life

JOHANN BENGEL

Romans 13 Commentary
Romans 13 Commentary (no Greek)

JOSEPH BEET

Romans 13 Commentary

BRIAN BELL - Calvary Chapel

Romans 13:1-7 Good Citizens
Romans 13:8-14 Love your Neighbor & Know the Time

JOSEPH BENSON

Romans 13 Commentary

BIBLICAL ILLUSTRATOR

Romans 13 More than 50 Pages

BRIAN BILL

Romans 13:1-2 God, Government and You
Romans 13:2-7 It’s Always Right to Do What’s Right
Romans 13:8-10 Loving the Least
Extra - Caregiver Guidelines

E I BOSWORTH

Romans 13 Commentary

BRIDGEWAY 

Romans 13 Commentary

http://www.cleartheology.com/expo/45Romans/NT.Arnold.Rom.62.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/bnb/romans-13.html#1
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/dsb/romans-13.html
http://www.baptistbiblebelievers.com/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=gMUjbwd5a9Q%253d&tabid=418&mid=1329
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/jab/romans-13.html#1
http://archive.org/stream/criticalenglisht02blac#page/346/mode/1up
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/jbc/romans-13.html
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Rom%2013.1-7
http://messages.calvarymurrieta.com/new_testament/45-romans/01-45-12-013-001.pdf
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Rom%2013.8-14
http://messages.calvarymurrieta.com/new_testament/45-romans/01-45-12-013-008.pdf
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/rbc/romans-13.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/tbi/romans-13.html#1-10
http://archive.org/stream/commentaryonepis00bosw#page/235/mode/1up
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/bbc/romans-13.html


JOHN CALVIN

Romans 13 Commentary

CAMBRIDGE BIBLE FOR SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES

Romans 13 Commentary - H C G Moule

CAMBRIDGE GREEK

Romans 13 Commentary

ALAN CARR

Romans 13:1-10 The Believer's Secular Duty
Romans 13:11-14 The Believer's Christian Duty
Romans 13:11-14 Discharging Your Christian Duty

B H CARROLL

Romans 12:1-16:27 Commentary

RICH CATHERS

Romans 13 Sermon Notes

CENTURY BIBLE

Romans 13 Commentary

JAMES CEREGHIN

Romans Studies - 418 pages

ADAM CLARKE

Romans 13 Commentary

STEVEN COLE - excellent

Romans 13:1-7 Should Christians Endorse War?
Romans 13:1-7 Christians and Politics: How Shall they Mix?
Romans 13:1-7: The Government and You
Romans 13:1-7: Christ: Lord of our Politics
Romans 13:8-10: The Debt You Always Owe
Romans 13:11-14: Your Present Walk and the Coming Day

THOMAS CONSTABLE

Romans 13 Commentary

HENRY COWLES

Romans 13 Commentary

W A CRISWELL

Romans 13:11 Knowing the Time

https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/cal/romans-13.html#1
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/cambridge/romans/13.htm
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/cgt/romans-13.html
http://www.sermonnotebook.org/romans/Romans%2013_1-10.htm
http://www.sermonnotebook.org/romans/Romans%2013_11-14.htm
http://www.sermonnotebook.org/new%20testament/Rom%2013_11-14.htm
http://www.baptistbiblebelievers.com/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=38PNXV71lfo%253d&tabid=189&mid=621
http://www.calvaryfullerton.org/Bstudy/45%20Rom/Index.htm
http://archive.org/stream/centurybible27edinuoft#page/268/mode/1up
https://web.archive.org/web/20131019145726/http://www.pilgrimway.org/romans.pdf
http://studylight.org/commentaries/acc/view.cgi?book=ro&chapter=13
http://www.fcfonline.org/content/1/sermons/101401m.pdf
http://www.fcfonline.org/content/1/sermons/110484M.pdf
https://bible.org/seriespage/lesson-88-government-and-you-romans-131-7
https://bible.org/seriespage/lesson-89-christ-lord-our-politics-rom-131-7-and-other-scriptures
https://bible.org/seriespage/lesson-90-debt-you-always-owe-romans-138-10
https://bible.org/seriespage/lesson-91-your-present-walk-and-coming-day-romans-1311-14
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/dcc/romans-13.html#1-7
http://archive.org/stream/longerepistlesof00cowl#page/151/mode/1up
https://wacriswell.com/sermons/1955/knowing-the-time/


Romans 13:1-7  God-Ordained Authority
Romans 13:11 Hope of Heaven
Romans 13:1-7  Truett and God's Call to America
Romans 13:1-7 Dr. Truett and the State
Romans 13:1-7 My Visit with the President
Romans 13:1-7    Dr. Truett and God's Call to America
Romans 13:1-7 Dr. Truett and God's Call to America

J N DARBY

Romans 13 Commentary

DEFENDER'S STUDY BIBLE

Romans 13 Study Bible Notes - Dr Henry Morris
Romans 13:1 subject unto the higher powers
Romans 13:8 Owe no man any thing
Romans 13:9 adultery this saying, namely
Romans 13:10 fulfilling of the law
Romans 13:11 nearer than when we believed
Romans 13:12 nearer than when we believed

BOB DEFFINBAUGH

Romans 13 Christian Obligations
Romans 13:1-7 The Christian and Civil Government
Romans 13:8-14 Love, Law, and the Last Days

JAMES DENNEY

Romans 13 Commentary - Expositor's Greek Testament

JOHN DUMMELOW

Romans 13 Commentary

MARK DUNAGAN

Romans 13 Commentary

J LIGON DUNCAN

Romans 13:1-7 A Christian Response to the 2012 Elections
Romans 13:1-7 A Christian Response to the 2012 Elections
Romans 13:8-10 A Call to Fulfill the Law Through Love
Romans 13:11-14 A Call to Live in Light of the Coming End

EARLY CHURCH

Romans 13 Commentary

EASY ENGLISH

Romans: Paul's Letter to the Romans

CHARLES ELLICOTT - editor

https://wacriswell.com/sermons/1955/god-ordained-authority/
https://wacriswell.com/sermons/1955/hope-of-heaven/
https://wacriswell.com/sermons/1972/truett-and-god-s-call-to-america/
https://wacriswell.com/sermons/1972/dr-truett-and-the-state/
https://wacriswell.com/sermons/1976/my-visit-with-the-president/
https://wacriswell.com/sermons/1982/dr-truett-and-god-s-call-to-america1-2/
https://wacriswell.com/sermons/1982/dr-truett-and-god-s-call-to-america/
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/darby/romans/13.htm
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/7277/
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/7278/
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/7279/
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/7280/
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/7281/
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/7282/
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/7282/
https://bible.org/seriespage/15-christian-obligations-romans-13
https://bible.org/seriespage/christian-and-civil-government-romans-131-7
https://bible.org/seriespage/love-law-and-last-days-romans-138-14
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/egt/romans-13.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/dcb/romans-13.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/dun/romans-13.html
http://www.fpcjackson.org/resource-library/sermons/a-christian-response-to-the-2012-elections--2
http://www.fpcjackson.org/resource-library/sermons/a-christian-response-to-the-2012-elections
http://www.fpcjackson.org/resource-library/sermons/a-call-to-fulfill-the-law-through-love
http://www.fpcjackson.org/resource-library/sermons/a-call-to-live-in-light-of-the-coming-end
http://www.earlychristianwritings.com/e-catena/romans13.html
http://www.easyenglish.info/bible-commentary/romans-lbw.htm


Romans 13 Commentary by William Sanday

THEODORE EPP

Romans 13:1-10 Submitted but Faithful
Romans 13:14 Put on the Lord Jesus Christ

EXPLORE THE BIBLE

Romans 13:1-10, 12b-14 Live As A Godly Neighbor
Romans 13:1-14 Can You Be Counted On?

EXPOSITOR'S BIBLE

Romans 13 Commentary (H C G Moule)

EXPOSITOR'S DICTIONARY OF TEXTS

Romans 13 Commentary

EXPOSITOR'S GREEK TESTAMENT

Romans 1 Commentary (James Denney)

A C GAEBELEIN

Romans 13 Commentary

E H GIFFORD

Romans 13 Commentary (Speaker's Commentary)

JOHN GILL

Romans 13 Commentary

FREDERIC GODET - click for chapters below

Romans 12-13 Life in Salvation
Romans 13:1-10 The Believer as a Member of the State
Romans 13:11-14 Waiting For Christ

BRUCE GOETTSCHE

Romans 13:1-7 Christian Citizenship
Romans 13:8-10 The Debt You Can't Pay Off
Romans 13:11-14 Get it in Gear!

L M GRANT

Romans 13 Commentary

SCOTT GRANT

Romans 13:1-7 Politics: How to Engage Government Paul Taylor
Romans 13:8-13 Love Has Its Reasons Scott Grant 

DAVE GUZIK

https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/ebc/romans-13.html
https://web.archive.org/web/20220616061423/http://www.preachhim.org/LessonINTERNET01-22-06.htm
https://web.archive.org/web/20220616061438/http://www.preachhim.org/LessonINTERNET11-06-11.htm
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/teb/romans-13.html#1-10
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/edt/romans/13.htm
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/egt/view.cgi?bk=ro&ch=1#1-7
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/gab/romans-13.html
http://books.google.com/books?id=1YUXAAAAYAAJ&pg=PA211&output=html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/geb/romans-13.html#1
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/eng/gsc/romans-13.html
https://web.archive.org/web/20200114092815/http://www.unionchurch.com/archive/070305.html
https://web.archive.org/web/20200128091152/http://www.unionchurch.com/archive/071005.html
https://web.archive.org/web/20200220010829/http://www.unionchurch.com/archive/071705.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/lmg/romans-13.html
https://www.pbc.org/sermons/?enmse=1&enmse_mid=2675
https://www.pbc.org/sermons/?enmse=1&enmse_mid=2335


Romans 13 Commentary

ROBERT HALDANE

Romans 13 Commentary

RICHARD HALVERSON

Romans 13:1-14 The Christian and the State

JAMES HASTINGS

Romans 13:8 Debt
Romans 13:10 Love and Law
Romans 13:12 Ready for the Dawning

ROBERT HAWKER

Romans 13 Commentary

VINCE HEFNER

Romans 13:11-14 Pajama Wearing Christians

MATTHEW HENRY

Romans 13 Commentary

GREG HERRICK

Romans 13:1-7: Paul and Civil Obedience

DANIEL HILL

Romans Notes - 200+ pages of Verse by Verse Notes - Pdf Ro 1-16
Romans 13 Commentary

CHARLES HODGE

Romans 13 Commentary

F B HOLE

Romans 13 Commentary

DAVID HOLWICK - frequent illustrations

Romans 13:1-7 Authentic Authority
Romans 13:1-8 Authority and Government
Romans 13:8-14 Before It's Too Late

HOMILETICS

Romans 13 Homilies - from Pulpit Commentary

BARRY HORNER

https://enduringword.com/commentary/romans-13
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/hal/romans-13.html
http://www.baptistbiblebelievers.com/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=rsrfKC02jdY%253d&tabid=173&mid=572
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/hastings/romans/13-8.htm
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/hastings/romans/13-10.htm
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/hastings/romans/13-12.htm
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/pmc/romans-13.html#1-10
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/sermon.asp?USERID=&SERMON_ID=2702
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/mhm/romans-13.html
http://bible.org/article/paul-and-civil-obedience-romans-131-7
http://www.gracenotes.info/ROMANS/ROMANS.pdf
http://www.gracenotes.info/ROMANS/ROM013.pdf
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/hdg/romans-13.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/fbh/romans-13.html
http://www.holwick.com/sermons/files/Romans13_17AuthenticAuthority.html
http://www.holwick.com/sermons/files/Romans13_18AuthorityandGovernm.html
http://www.holwick.com/sermons/files/Romans13_814BeforeItsTooLate.html
http://archive.org/stream/commentaryonholy00dumm#page/884/mode/1up


Romans 12:1-15:33 The Gospel and its Responsibilities

INTERNATIONAL CRITICAL COMMENTARY ON THE NEW TESTAMENT

Romans 13 Commentary - Sanday and Headlam

HARRY A IRONSIDE

Romans 13 Commentary

JAMIESON, FAUSSET, BROWN

Romans 13 Commentary
Romans 13 Commentary (unabridged)

S LEWIS JOHNSON

Romans 13:1-14 Christian Citizen and the Day

J H JOWETT

Romans 13:14 Destruction by Neglect

WILLIAM KELLY

Romans 13 Commentary

PAUL KRETZMANN

Romans 13 Commentary

KEITH KRELL

Romans 13:1-14 The Laws of the Land

STEVE KRELOFF

Romans Sermons - Mp3 - Jewish Believer

LANGE'S COMMENTARY

Romans 13 Commentary

MARTYN LLOYD-JONES - corresponds to 14 volume set!

Romans Sermon Series in great depth - Mp3's
366 Mp3 Messages on the Book of Romans
Here is a better listing of all the Mp3 sermons on Romans on one page

JOHN MACARTHUR

Tackling the Tough Questions About the Christian and Government
Romans 13:1-5 Obeying Civil Authorities
Romans 13:1 The Christian's Responsibility to Government 1-Study Guide (click dropdown)
Romans 13:1 The Christian's Responsibility to Government 1
Romans 13:1-3aThe Christian's Responsibility to Government 2-Study Guide (click dropdown)
Romans 13:1-3a The Christian's Responsibility to Government 2
Romans 13:1-2 The Christian's Responsibility to Government 3-Study Guide (click dropdown)

https://web.archive.org/web/20160408025326/http://www.bunyanministries.org/expositions/romans/14_rom_gospel_responsibilities.pdf
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/icc/romans/13.htm
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/isn/romans-13.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/jfb/romans-13.html#1
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/jfu/romans-13.html
http://www.sljinstitute.net/sermons/new%20testament/pauls/pages/romans44.html
http://www.ccel.org/ccel/jowett/brooks.iv.xvi.html?scrBook=Rom&scrCh=0-0&scrV=0-0#iv.xvi-p0.1
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/kelly/romans/13.htm
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/kpc/romans-13.html#1-4
https://web.archive.org/web/20140829224000/https://bible.org/seriespage/laws-land-romans-131-14
https://www.lakesidechapel.com/sermons/_scripture/romans
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/lange/romans/13.htm
https://www.monergism.com/exposition-romans-mp3-series-dr-martyn-lloyd-jones
http://www.mljtrust.org/collections/book-of-romans/
https://www.monergism.com/exposition-romans-mp3-series-dr-martyn-lloyd-jones
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/45-101
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/80-162
http://www.gty.org/resources/study-guides/40-5127/the-christian-and-government
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/45-97
http://www.gty.org/resources/study-guides/40-5127/the-christian-and-government
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/45-98
http://www.gty.org/resources/study-guides/40-5127/the-christian-and-government


Romans 13:1-2 The Christian's Responsibility to Government 3
Romans 13:3-5 The Christian's Responsibility to Government 4 -Study Guide (click dropdown)
Romans 13:3-5 The Christian's Responsibility to Government 4
Romans 13:6 Paying Your Taxes 1 - Study Guide (click dropdown menu)
Romans 13:6 Paying Your Taxes 1
Romans 13:6-7 Paying Your Taxes 2 - Study Guide (click dropdown menu)
Romans 13:6-7 Paying Your Taxes 2
Romans 13:8-10 Love: The Key to Obedience
Romans 13:8 Love Fulfills the Law, Part 1
Romans 13:8-10 Love Fulfills the Law, Part 2
Romans 13:11 Putting On The Lord Jesus Christ, Part 1
Romans 13:11-14 Putting On The Lord Jesus Christ, Part 2
Romans 13:11-14 Time to Wake Up
Romans 13:11-12 Put on the Lord Jesus Christ, Part 1
Romans 13:12-14 Put on the Lord Jesus Christ, Part 2

ALEXANDER MACLAREN

Romans 13:8-14 Love and the Day
Romans 13:11 Salvation Nearer
Romans 13:12 Love and the Day, One Metaphor & Two Meanings, Soldier's Morning Call

BRYN MACPHAIL

Romans 13:1-7 Exegesis

HENRY MAHAN

Romans 13 Commentary

P G MATTHEW

Romans 13:1-7 God's Delegated Authorities
Romans 13:1-7 The Church-State Relationship
Romans 13:8-10 Love Your Neighbor
Romans 13:11-14 Living in the Light  
Romans 13:11-14 What Time Is It?

J VERNON MCGEE

Romans 13 Commentary - Through the Bible - Mp3's

F B MEYER

Romans 13 Commentary

HEINRICH A W MEYER

Romans 13 Commentary

MIDDLETOWN BIBLE

Romans 13 Notes

JOHN PAUL MILLER - Calvary Chapel

Romans Commentary - 263 pages in outline format from Calvary Chapel

http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/45-99
http://www.gty.org/resources/study-guides/40-5127/the-christian-and-government
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/45-100
http://www.gty.org/resources/study-guides/40-5127/the-christian-and-government
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/45-102
http://www.gty.org/resources/study-guides/40-5127/the-christian-and-government
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/45-103
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/80-92
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/45-104
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/45-105
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/80-93
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/80-94
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/80-124
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/45-106
http://www.gty.org/library/sermons-library/45-107
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/mac/romans-13.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/mac/romans-13.html#11
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/mac/romans-13.html#12
https://web.archive.org/web/20221129053143/https://reformedtheology.ca/romans13.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/hms/romans-13.html#1-7
https://gracevalley.org/sermon/gods-delegated-authorities/
https://gracevalley.org/sermon/the-church-state-relationship/
https://gracevalley.org/sermon/love-your-neighbor/
https://gracevalley.org/sermon/living-in-the-light/
https://gracevalley.org/sermon/what-time-is-it-2/
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/ttb/romans-13.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/fbm/romans-13.html#1-7
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/hmc/romans-13.html#1-7
http://www.middletownbiblechurch.org/romans/romans13.htm
https://web.archive.org/web/20120812224226/http://www.calvarysbd.com/pdf/romans-06.pdf


MONERGISM

Romans 13 Sermons - Mp3's

DOUGLAS MOO

Romans Commentary (NICNT - 1996 edition)

G CAMPBELL MORGAN

Romans 13 Commentary - Analyzed Bible
Romans 13 Commentary

ROBERT MORGAN

Romans 13 Extreme Makeover

HENRY MORRIS

Romans 13 - Defenders Study Bible Notes

H C G MOULE

Romans 13:1-7 Commentary (Cambridge)
Romans 13:8-10 Commentary (Cambridge)
Romans 13:1-10 Christian Duty: In Civil Life and Otherwise: Love
Romans 13:11-14 Christian Duty in the Light of the Lord's Return
Romans 13 Commentary (Expositors)

ROBERT NEIGHBOUR

Romans 13 Commentary - Wells of Living Water Commentary

TOMMY NELSON - Denton Bible Church

Romans Sermons - Mp3

NET BIBLE 

Romans 13 Notes

WILLIAM NEWELL

Romans 13 Commentary

PHIL NEWTON

Romans 13:1-7 A Christian Approach to Citizenship
Romans 13:8-10 What Do I Owe You?
Romans 13:11-14 The Armor of Light

JAMES NISBET

Romans 13 Church Pulpit Commentary

OUR DAILY BREAD - may need to click second time to open full devotional

https://www.monergism.com/taxonomy/term/33419
https://web.archive.org/web/20151206180351/http://www.preteristarchive.com/Books/pdf/1996_moo_NICNT_romans.pdf
http://archive.org/stream/analyzedbible06morg#page/186/mode/1up
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/gcm/romans-13.html
http://mempagebible.mycoldwater.com/R13.html
http://books.google.com/books?id=qyA2AAAAMAAJ&pg=PA214&output=html
http://books.google.com/books?id=qyA2AAAAMAAJ&pg=PA217&output=html
http://archive.org/stream/epistletoromans00moul#page/348/mode/1up
http://archive.org/stream/epistletoromans00moul#page/361/mode/1up
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/teb/romans-13.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/lwc/romans-13.html
https://dentonbible.org/media/media-library/tag/romans+14/
https://lumina.bible.org/bible/Romans+13
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/wnc/romans-13.html
https://web.archive.org/web/20220616061453/http://archive.southwoodsbc.org/sermons/romans_13.01-07.php
https://web.archive.org/web/20220616061435/http://archive.southwoodsbc.org/sermons/romans_13.08-10.php
https://web.archive.org/web/20220616061514/http://archive.southwoodsbc.org/sermons/romans_13.11-14.php
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/cpc/romans-13.html


Romans 13:1 
Romans 13:1  
Romans 13:1-10  
Romans 13:1-10
Romans 13:1-10  
Romans 13:1ff  
Romans 13:1ff  
Romans 13:1
Romans 13:8  
Romans 13:9  
Romans 13:11  
Romans 13:11
Romans 13:12  
Romans 13:14

JOSEPH PARKER- People's Bible Commentary

Romans 13 Commentary - Ideal Society

PETER PETT

Romans 13 Commentary

JOHN PIPER

Romans 13:1-7 The Limits of Submission to Man
Romans 13:1-7 Subjection to God and Subjection to the State, Part 1
Romans 13:1-7 Subjection to God and Subjection to the State, Part 2
Romans 13:1-7 subjection to God and Subjection to the State, Part 3
Romans 13:1-7 subjection to God and Subjection to the State, Part 4
Romans 13:7-14 love is a Fulfilling of the Law, Part 1
Romans 13:7-14 love is a Fulfilling of the Law, Part 2
Romans 13:7-14 love is a Fulfilling of the Law, Part 3
Romans 13:11-14 put on the Lord Jesus Christ, Part 1
Romans 13:11-14 put on the Lord, Jesus Christ, Part 2

MATTHEW POOLE

Romans 13 Commentary

PREACHER'S HOMILETICAL COMMENTARY

Romans 13 Commentary

PRECEPT MINISTRIES

Romans 12-16: Inductive Bible Studies

RAY PRITCHARD

Romans 13:1-7: How to be a Godly Rebel
Romans 13:8-10 God’s Medicine for a Sick World
Romans 13:11-14 Do You Know What Time It Is

PULPIT COMMENTARY

Romans 13 Commentary (scroll down for homilies)

http://odb.org/2013/06/23/water-problems/
http://odb.org/2013/11/16/to-whom-it-is-due/
http://odb.org/2009/08/13/the-love-of-rules/
http://odb.org/2010/08/13/freedom/
http://odb.org/1998/08/17/
http://odb.org/1995/11/07/
http://odb.org/2002/01/12/
http://odb.org/2001/05/19/
http://odb.org/2000/08/01/
http://odb.org/2000/12/01/
http://odb.org/1998/01/26/
http://odb.org/1994/09/10/
http://odb.org/1998/01/24/
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/parker/romans/13.htm
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/pet/romans-13.html#1-7
http://www.desiringgod.org/sermons/the-limits-of-submission-to-man
http://www.desiringgod.org/sermons/subjection-to-god-and-subjection-to-the-state-part-1
http://www.desiringgod.org/sermons/subjection-to-god-and-subjection-to-the-state-part-2
http://www.desiringgod.org/sermons/subjection-to-god-and-subjection-to-the-state-part-3
http://www.desiringgod.org/sermons/subjection-to-god-and-subjection-to-the-state-part-4
http://www.desiringgod.org/sermons/love-is-a-fulfilling-of-the-law-part-1
http://www.desiringgod.org/sermons/love-is-a-fulfilling-of-the-law-part-2
http://www.desiringgod.org/sermons/love-is-a-fulfilling-of-the-law-part-3
http://www.desiringgod.org/sermons/put-on-the-lord-jesus-christ-part-1
http://www.desiringgod.org/sermons/put-on-the-lord-jesus-christ-part-2
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/mpc/romans-13.html#1
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/phc/romans-13.html
http://store.precept.org/user_uploaded/documents/Romans%204%20PUP%20L1%20NAS.pdf
https://web.archive.org/web/20230129161008/https://www.keepbelieving.com/sermon/2006-12-08-how-to-be-a-godly-rebel/
https://www.keepbelieving.com/sermon/Gods-Medicine-for-a-Sick-World/
https://www.keepbelieving.com/sermon/Do-You-Know-What-Time-It-Is/
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/tpc/romans-13.html


ROBERT RAYBURN

Romans 13:1-7 The Christian as a Citizen
Romans 13:8-14 It’s Not Rocket Science

REFORMATION STUDY BIBLE

Romans 13:1
Romans 13:2–3
Romans 13:4
Romans 13:6
Romans 13:7
Romans 13:8–10
Romans 13:8
Romans 13:9
Romans 13:11
Romans 13:12
Romans 13:13
Romans 13:14

A T ROBERTSON

Romans 13 Word Studies

DON ROBINSON

Romans 13:1-7 - Article XVII: Of Civil Government

ADRIAN ROGERS SERMONS ON ROMANS

  Freedom Is Not Free—Romans 12:9, 17–18; 13:1–4
  Knowing the Time—Romans 13
  The Christian and War—Romans 13:1–4
  What the Bible Says About War—Romans 13:1–4
  Christian Citizenship—Romans 13:1–7
  Christian Citizenship—Romans 13:1–7
  Freedom Is Not Free—Romans 13:1–7
  The Bible, War, and Peace—Romans 13:1–7
  The Wake-up Call—Romans 13:11–14

ALLEN ROSS

Romans 13:1-14 Application in the Society

ROB SALVATO

Romans 13:1-14 Citizens And Saints

WILLIAM SANDAY

Romans 13 Commentary

PHILLIP SCHAFF

Click here to access the titles listed below - the Pdf has 1182 pages of sermons. Rogers is conservative, pithy
and practical! He is one of the stellar expositors of the twentieth century. Highly recommended to aid your
sermon and teaching preparation. 

http://www.faithtacoma.org/romans/2010-05-02-am
http://www.faithtacoma.org/romans/2010-05-09-am
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Rom.13.1
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Rom.13.2-Rom.13.3
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Rom.13.4
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Rom.13.6
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Rom.13.7
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Rom.13.8-Rom.13.10
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Rom.13.8
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Rom.13.9
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Rom.13.11
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Rom.13.12
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Rom.13.13
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Rom.13.14
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/rwp/romans-13.html#1
http://www.brandonweb.com/sermons/sermonpages/romans15.htm
https://www.lwf.org/pdfs/06_Romans.pdf
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Rom%2012.9
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Romans%2012.17%25E2%2580%259318
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Romans%2013.1%25E2%2580%25934
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Rom%2013.1%25E2%2580%25934
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Rom%2013.1%25E2%2580%25934
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Rom%2013.1%25E2%2580%25937
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Rom%2013.1%25E2%2580%25937
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Rom%2013.1%25E2%2580%25937
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Rom%2013.1%25E2%2580%25937
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Rom%2013.11%25E2%2580%259314
https://bible.org/seriespage/11-application-society-romans131-14
http://media.calvaryvista.com/salvato-rob/studies-books/45-ROM-1997/45-ROM-013-001.htm
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/ebc/romans-13.html


Romans 13 Commentary

SERMON ILLUSTRATIONS - various sources

Romans 13 Sermon Devotionals and Illustrations

SERMONS BY VERSE- OLDER EXPOSITIONS

Romans 13 Sermons

SERMON BIBLE COMMENTARY

Romans 13 Commentary

CHARLES SIMEON

Romans 13 Sermons (including those below)
Romans 13:1-7 DUTY TO CIVIL GOVERNORS
Romans 13:11 THE NEARNESS OF SALVATION A MOTIVE TO DILIGENCE
Romans 13:12 VIGILANCE PRESCRIBED
Romans 13:14 PUTTING ON THE LORD JESUS CHRIST

CHUCK SMITH

Romans 13 Commentary
Romans 13:11 High Time to Wake Up

C H SPURGEON

Romans 13 Exposition
Romans 13:11 Timely Reflections
Romans 13:11 Wake Up! Wake Up!
Romans 13:11-14 Dressing in the Morning
Romans 13:14 Christ Put On

RAY STEDMAN

Romans 13:1-7: Citizen-Saints
Romans 13:1-7: God's Strange Servants
Romans 13:8-14 The Night Is Nearly Over
Romans 13:8-14: Demand of the Hour

JOHN STEVENSON

Romans 13:1-7 The Christian's Response to Authority
Romans 13:8-14 A Debt of Love

SAM STORMS

Romans 13:1-14 Sermon

JOSEPH SUTCLIFFE

Romans 13 Commentary

LOUIS TALBOT

Romans 12:1-15:7 Righteousness Reproduced

https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/scn/romans-13.html#1-7
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/sbc/romans-13.html#1
http://studylight.org/commentaries/shh/view.cgi?book=ro&chapter=13
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/shh/romans-13.html#
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/shh/romans-13.html#11
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/shh/romans-13.html#12
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/shh/romans-13.html#14
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/csc/romans-13.html
http://www.blbclassic.org/commentaries/comm_view.cfm?AuthorID=1&contentID=18991&commInfo=26&topic=Romans
http://www.spurgeongems.org/vols13-15/chs857.pdf
http://www.spurgeongems.org/vols22-24/chs1445.pdf
http://www.spurgeongems.org/vols25-27/chs1614.pdf
http://www.spurgeongems.org/vols34-36/chs2132.pdf
http://www.pbc.org/library/files/html/0026.html
http://www.raystedman.org/romans1/0026.html
http://www.raystedman.org/new-testament/romans/gods-strange-servants
http://www.raystedman.org/new-testament/romans/the-night-is-nearly-over
http://www.raystedman.org/romans1/0027.html
http://www.angelfire.com/nt/theology/rom13-01.html
http://www.angelfire.com/nt/theology/rom13-08.html
https://www.samstorms.org/all-articles/post/romans-13:1-14
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/jsc/romans-13.html
http://www.baptistbiblebelievers.com/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=nkHPNMW61xI%253d&tabid=379&mid=1219


RON TEED

Romans 13:1 The Christian's Responsibility to Government
Romans 13:1-3 Are You a Christian? Then Honor Those in Authority
Romans 13:3-5 What Might Jesus Do?
Romans 13:6-7 Does God Think We Should Pay Taxes?
Romans 13:8-10 Love One Another
Romans 13:8-10 Love One Another (2)
Romans 13:11-14 Wake Up!
Romans 13:11-14 Live in the Light

THEMATIC STUDY BIBLE - interesting

Romans 13 Topics

THIRD MILLENNIUM

Covenant Fidelity: In Political and Social Life - Romans 13:1-14
Christians and Civil Government: Should I Obey the Government?
Submission to governing authorities - Romans 13:1
Rebellion against authorities - Romans 13:2-3
God's servant to do you good - Romans 13:4-5
Why do you pay taxes - Romans 13:6
Give everyone what you owe him - Romans 13:7
One constant obligation - Romans 13:8-10
Self-love? - Romans 13:9
Understanding the present - Romans 13:11
Night . . . day - Romans 13:12
Let us behave decently - Romans 13:13
Clothe yourselves with the Lord Jesus Christ - Romans 13:14

GEOFF THOMAS

13:1 The Christian and the Government
13:1&2 Submission to the Powers that be
13:1-6 The Two Kingdoms
13:8-10 The Law needs a Loving Fulfilment
13:11 Wake up from your Slumber
13:11&12 Full Salvation is Almost Here
13:12 The Night is Nearly Over
13:12-14 The Armour of Light

DAVID THOMPSON - Sermons

Romans 13:1-7
Romans 13:8-10
Romans 13:11-14

JOHN TRAPP

Romans 13 Commentary

BOB UTLEY

Romans 13 Commentary

http://www.villagechurchofwheaton.org/docs/sermon2005-03-06.pdf
http://www.villagechurchofwheaton.org/docs/sermon2005-03-13.pdf
http://www.villagechurchofwheaton.org/docs/sermon2005-04-03.pdf
http://www.villagechurchofwheaton.org/docs/sermon2005-04-10.pdf
http://www.villagechurchofwheaton.org/docs/sermon2005-04-17.pdf
http://www.villagechurchofwheaton.org/docs/sermon2005-04-24.pdf
http://www.villagechurchofwheaton.org/docs/sermon2005-05-08.pdf
http://www.villagechurchofwheaton.org/docs/sermon2005-05-15.pdf
http://biblehub.com/topical/romans/13-1.htm
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/41291
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/40906
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/41292
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/41293
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/41294
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/41295
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/41296
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/41297
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/41298
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/41299
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/41300
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/41301
https://web.archive.org/web/20150717220408/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/41302
http://geoffthomas.org/index.php/gtsermons/the-christian-and-the-government/
http://geoffthomas.org/index.php/gtsermons/submission-to-the-powers-that-be/
http://geoffthomas.org/index.php/gtsermons/the-two-kingdoms/
http://geoffthomas.org/index.php/gtsermons/the-law-needs-a-loving-fulfilment/
http://geoffthomas.org/index.php/gtsermons/wake-up-from-your-slumber/
http://geoffthomas.org/index.php/gtsermons/full-salvation-is-almost-here/
http://geoffthomas.org/index.php/gtsermons/the-night-is-nearly-over/
http://geoffthomas.org/index.php/gtsermons/the-armour-of-light/
https://playpdf.sermonaudio.com/media/28101848442/28101848442.pdf
https://playpdf.sermonaudio.com/media/224102144499/224102144499.pdf
https://playpdf.sermonaudio.com/media/226101356149/226101356149.pdf
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/jtc/romans-13.html#1
https://bible.org/seriespage/romans-13-0


MARVIN VINCENT

Romans 13 Greek Word Studies

DANIEL WHEDON

Romans 13 Commentary

DREW WORTHEN

Romans 13:1-3 - "Be Subject To Every Governing Authority" 
Romans 13:4-10 - "Owe No One Anything Except To Love One Another" 
Romans 13:11-14 - "The Hour Has Come For You To Wake Up From Your Slumber" 

STEVE ZEISLER - and other speakers from PENINSULA BIBLE CHURCH

Politics: How to Engage
Government

Romans 13:1-7 Taylor, Paul

Love Has Its Reasons Romans 13:8-13 Grant, Scott

Overcoming Evil With Good
Romans 12:14-21, 13:1-
7

Grant, Scott

Honorable Indebtedness Romans 13:8-14 Zeisler, Steve

Who Governs Governments? Romans 13:1-7 Zeisler, Steve

SERMONS BY VERSE

Fourth Sunday After Epiphany Martin Luther Romans 13:1

Submission to Constituted Authority S.R. Aldridge Romans 13:1-6

Christian Duties Towards Civil Rulers W. Tyson. Romans 13:1-7

Christian Submission T.F. Lockyer Romans 13:1-7

Citizenship R.M. Edgar Romans 13:1-7

Civil Government an Ordinance of God E. P. Rogers, D.D. Romans 13:1-7

Earthly Citizenship Newman Hall, D.D. Romans 13:1-7

Governors and Subjects Bp. Hoadley. Romans 13:1-7

Human Authority J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:1-7

Human Magistracy D. Thomas, D.D. Romans 13:1-7

Law is the Shadow of God's Justice Canon Liddon. Romans 13:1-7

Let Every Soul be Subject unto the Higher Powers  Romans 13:1-7

Obedience to Law Homiletic Monthly Romans 13:1-7

Obedience to Legal Authority  Romans 13:1-7

Reverence for Law George Dawson. Romans 13:1-7

St. Paul's Respect for Roman Law Archdeacon Farrar. Romans 13:1-7

Subjection to the Higher Powers J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:1-7

The Christian as Citizen C.H. Irwin Romans 13:1-7

The Christian View of the State L. R. Dalrymple. Romans 13:1-7

The Christian's Political Relations J. W. Kaye, M.A. Romans 13:1-7

The Duty and Obligations of Civil Obedience J. Sandys, A.M. Romans 13:1-7

https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/vnt/romans-13.html#1
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/whe/romans-13.html#1-7
https://web.archive.org/web/19970706235809/http://www.cyberstreet.com/calvary/rm131-3.htm
https://web.archive.org/web/19970706235809/http://www.cyberstreet.com/calvary/rm134-10.htm
https://web.archive.org/web/19970706235809/http://www.cyberstreet.com/calvary/rm131114.htm
https://pbcorg.freshy.dev/messages/politics-how-to-engage-government
https://pbcorg.freshy.dev/messages/love-has-its-reasons
https://pbcorg.freshy.dev/messages/overcoming-evil-with-good
https://pbcorg.freshy.dev/messages/honorable-indebtedness
https://pbcorg.freshy.dev/messages/who-governs-governments
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/luther/fourth_sunday_after_epiphany.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/luther.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/aldridge/submission_to_constituted_authority.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/aldridge.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/tyson/christian_duties_towards_civil_rulers.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/tyson.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lockyer/christian_submission.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lockyer.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/edgar/citizenship.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/edgar.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/rogers/civil_government_an_ordinance_of_god.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/rogers.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/hall/earthly_citizenship.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/hall.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/hoadley/governors_and_subjects.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/hoadley.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/human_authority.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/thomas/human_magistracy.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/thomas.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/liddon/law_is_the_shadow_of_god's_justice.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/liddon.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/let_every_soul_be_subject_unto_the_higher_powers.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/obedience_to_law.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/obedience_to_legal_authority.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/dawson/reverence_for_law.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/dawson.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/farrar/st_paul's_respect_for_roman_law.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/farrar.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/subjection_to_the_higher_powers.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/irwin/the_christian_as_citizen.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/irwin.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/dalrymple/the_christian_view_of_the_state.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/dalrymple.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/kaye/the_christian's_political_relations.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/kaye.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/sandys/the_duty_and_obligations_of_civil_obedience.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/sandys.htm


The Effect of Religion on a Nation's Grandeur G. Croby, LL.D. Romans 13:1-7

Conscientiousness  Romans 13:3-6

Duty of the Magistrate A. Farindon, D.D. Romans 13:3-6

Honour to Whom Honour is Due Scottish Christian Herald Romans 13:3-6

Mistaken Clemency in Courts of Justice Homiletic Monthly Romans 13:3-6

Our Debts J. Donne, D.D. Romans 13:3-6

Subjection for Conscience' Sake T. Arnold, D.D. Romans 13:3-6

The Christian's Subjection to the Civil Authority Is J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:3-6

The Duties of Rulers and Subjects J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:3-6

The Functions of the Ruler J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:3-6

The Ministry of Civil Rulers F. D. Maurice, M.A. Romans 13:3-6

The Relative Duties of Rulers and Subjects J. Hoppus, LL.D. Romans 13:3-6

The Rights of the Ruler J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:3-6

The Sword the Symbol of Righteous Authority E. Johnson, M.A. Romans 13:3-6

Tribute and Custom J. Knight. Romans 13:3-6

Why Shall We Pay Taxes J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:3-6

Avoidance of Debt  Romans 13:8

Debt J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:8

Heaven's Cure for the Plagues of Sin D. A. Clark. Romans 13:8

Honest Dealing and Mutual Love Bp.H. C. Potter. Romans 13:8

Honesty and Love J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:8

Love a Debt Due to All Men T. Robinson, D.D. Romans 13:8

Love a Debt to Our Neighbour J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:8

Love and the Day Alexander Maclaren Romans 13:8

Owe no Man Anything T. Chalmers, D.D. Romans 13:8

Owe no Man Anything S. Charters. Romans 13:8

The Debt of Christian Love J. Hambleton, M.A. Romans 13:8

The Debt of Love W. Mason, M.A. Romans 13:8

The Debt of Love to Our Neighbour G. F. Krotel, D.D. Romans 13:8

The Guilt and Folly of Being in Debt J. W. Cannon, M.A. Romans 13:8

Christian Righteousness T.F. Lockyer Romans 13:8-10

Love, the Fulfilment of the Law S.R. Aldridge Romans 13:8-10

Christ-Likeness R.M. Edgar Romans 13:8-14

Love J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:9-10

Love Fulfils Law E. Mellor, D.D. Romans 13:9-10

Love is the Fulfilling of the Law J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:9-10

Love is the Fulfilling of the Law R. Baxter. Romans 13:9-10

Love the Essence of Obedience N. Emmons, D.D. Romans 13:9-10

http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/croby/the_effect_of_religion_on_a_nation's_grandeur.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/croby.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/conscientiousness_2.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/farindon/duty_of_the_magistrate.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/farindon.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/honour_to_whom_honour_is_due.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/mistaken_clemency_in_courts_of_justice.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/donne/our_debts.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/donne.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/arnold/subjection_for_conscience'_sake.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/arnold.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/the_christian's_subjection_to_the_civil_authority_is.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/the_duties_of_rulers_and_subjects.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/the_functions_of_the_ruler.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/maurice/the_ministry_of_civil_rulers.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/maurice.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/hoppus/the_relative_duties_of_rulers_and_subjects.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/hoppus.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/the_rights_of_the_ruler.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/johnson/the_sword_the_symbol_of_righteous_authority.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/johnson.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/knight/tribute_and_custom.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/knight.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/why_shall_we_pay_taxes.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/avoidance_of_debt.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/debt.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/clark/heaven's_cure_for_the_plagues_of_sin.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/clark.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/potter/honest_dealing_and_mutual_love.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/potter.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/honesty_and_love.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/robinson/love_a_debt_due_to_all_men.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/robinson.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/love_a_debt_to_our_neighbour.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/maclaren/love_and_the_day.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/maclaren.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/chalmers/owe_no_man_anything.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/chalmers.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/charters/owe_no_man_anything.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/charters.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/hambleton/the_debt_of_christian_love.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/hambleton.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/mason/the_debt_of_love.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/mason.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/krotel/the_debt_of_love_to_our_neighbour.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/krotel.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/cannon/the_guilt_and_folly_of_being_in_debt.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/cannon.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lockyer/christian_righteousness.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lockyer.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/aldridge/love_the_fulfilment_of_the_law.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/aldridge.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/edgar/christ-likeness.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/edgar.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/love.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/mellor/love_fulfils_law.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/mellor.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/love_is_the_fulfilling_of_the_law.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/baxter/love_is_the_fulfilling_of_the_law.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/baxter.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/emmons/love_the_essence_of_obedience.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/emmons.htm


Love the Fulfilling of the Law J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:9-10

The Comprehensiveness of Love J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:9-10

The Love of Our Neighbour Bp. Butler. Romans 13:9-10

The Work of Low R. S. Macarthur, D.D. Romans 13:9-10

The Working of Love J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:9-10

Salvation Nearer Alexander Maclaren Romans 13:11

Christ-Likeness R.M. Edgar Romans 13:8-14

A Call J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:11-14

Approaching Salvation J. Parsons. Romans 13:11-14

Beware of Sleeping  Romans 13:11-14

Cause for Spiritual Rejoicing Homiletic Monthly Romans 13:11-14

Desidia and Alacritas R. F. Horton, D.D. Romans 13:11-14

Dressing in the Morning C. H. Spurgeon. Romans 13:11-14

High Time to Awake T. Hammond. Romans 13:11-14

High Time to Awake Out of Sleep J. Parsons. Romans 13:11-14

Knowledge of Time Biblical Museum Romans 13:11-14

Knowledge of Time G. McMichael, B.A. Romans 13:11-14

Preparation for Christ's Coming D. Thomas, D.D. Romans 13:11-14

Present and Future Weekly Pulpit Romans 13:11-14

Sleep J. Beeby. Romans 13:11-14

Sleeping Christians C. H. Spurgeon. Romans 13:11-14

The Approach of Day S.R. Aldridge Romans 13:11-14

The Breaking Day J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:11-14

The Christian's Duty in the Present Age C.H. Irwin Romans 13:11-14

The Dawn of the Great Day W. B. Pope, D.D. Romans 13:11-14

The Day Breaketh! T.F. Lockyer Romans 13:11-14

The Earthly and the Heavenly State of the Good D. Thomas, D.D. Romans 13:11-14

The Nearness of Salvation a Motive to Vigilance H. Belfrage, D.D. Romans 13:11-14

The Need of Special Exertion J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:11-14

The Peril of Sleep T. Davidson. Romans 13:11-14

The Sleeper Aroused W. W. Wythe. Romans 13:11-14

The Wakeful Christian A. J. Parry. Romans 13:11-14

Time Closing in Upon Us A. Maclaren, D.D. Romans 13:11-14

Time to Awake H. Melvill, B.D. Romans 13:11-14

Time to Awake J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:11-14

Timely Reflections C. H. Spurgeon. Romans 13:11-14

Wake Up! Wake Up C. H. Spurgeon. Romans 13:11-14

A Luminous Character  Romans 13:12

http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/love_the_fulfilling_of_the_law.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/the_comprehensiveness_of_love.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/butler/the_love_of_our_neighbour.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/butler.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/macarthur/the_work_of_low.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/macarthur.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/the_working_of_love.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/maclaren/salvation_nearer.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/maclaren.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/edgar/christ-likeness.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/edgar.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/a_call.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/parsons/approaching_salvation.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/parsons.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/beware_of_sleeping.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/cause_for_spiritual_rejoicing.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/horton/desidia_and_alacritas.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/horton.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/spurgeon/dressing_in_the_morning.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/spurgeon.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/hammond/high_time_to_awake.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/hammond.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/parsons/high_time_to_awake_out_of_sleep.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/parsons.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/knowledge_of_time.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/mcmichael/knowledge_of_time.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/mcmichael.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/thomas/preparation_for_christ's_coming.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/thomas.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/present_and_future.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/beeby/sleep.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/beeby.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/spurgeon/sleeping_christians.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/spurgeon.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/aldridge/the_approach_of_day.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/aldridge.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/the_breaking_day.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/irwin/the_christian's_duty_in_the_present_age.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/irwin.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/pope/the_dawn_of_the_great_day.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/pope.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lockyer/the_day_breaketh.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lockyer.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/thomas/the_earthly_and_the_heavenly_state_of_the_good.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/thomas.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/belfrage/the_nearness_of_salvation_a_motive_to_vigilance.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/belfrage.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/the_need_of_special_exertion.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/davidson/the_peril_of_sleep.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/davidson.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/wythe/the_sleeper_aroused.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/wythe.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/parry/the_wakeful_christian.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/parry.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/maclaren/time_closing_in_upon_us.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/maclaren.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/melvill/time_to_awake.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/melvill.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/time_to_awake.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/spurgeon/timely_reflections.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/spurgeon.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/spurgeon/wake_up_wake_up.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/spurgeon.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/a_luminous_character.htm


Day At Hand J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:12

Preparation for the Day J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:12

Preparation for the Day J. Jowett, M.A. Romans 13:12

The Armour of Light Bunyan. Romans 13:12

The Armour of Light A. Raleigh, D.D. Romans 13:12

The Armour of Light R. Watson. Romans 13:12

The Armour of Light Is J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:12

The Dawn Abp. Trench. Romans 13:12

The Departing Night and Coming Day C. Bradley, M.A. Romans 13:12

The Night and the Day
Essex Congregational
Remembrancer

Romans 13:12

The Night and the Day W. Arthur, M.A. Romans 13:12

The Soldier's Morning-Call Alexander Maclaren Romans 13:12

Christian Sincerity C. H. Spurgeon. Romans 13:13-14

Christ's Character the Soul's True Garment D. Thomas, D.D. Romans 13:13-14

How and Why We are to Put on Christ Robert Hall, M.A. Romans 13:13-14

How the Christian Ought to Walk J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:13-14

Persuasives and Dissuasives J. Lyth, D.D. Romans 13:13-14

Put on Christ Matthew Wilks. Romans 13:13-14

Putting on Christ Archdn. Farrar. Romans 13:13-14

Putting on Christ J. Benson. Romans 13:13-14

Putting on Christ T. Binney, LL.D. Romans 13:13-14

Putting on the Lord Jesus Christ C. A. Bartol. Romans 13:13-14

Robed in Christ's Righteousness C. H. Spurgeon. Romans 13:13-14

Rules .For Walking in the Day  Romans 13:13-14

The Believer's Dress T. Robinson, D.D. Romans 13:13-14

The Best Dress J. Edmond, D.D. Romans 13:13-14

The Drama of Life T. R. Stephenson. Romans 13:13-14

The Garment of Salvation R. Cecil, M.A. Romans 13:13-14

http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/day_at_hand.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/preparation_for_the_day.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/jowett/preparation_for_the_day.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/jowett.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/bunyan/the_armour_of_light.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/bunyan.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/raleigh/the_armour_of_light.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/raleigh.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/watson/the_armour_of_light.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/watson.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/the_armour_of_light_is.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/trench/the_dawn.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/trench.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/bradley/the_departing_night_and_coming_day.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/bradley.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/the_night_and_the_day.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/arthur/the_night_and_the_day.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/arthur.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/maclaren/the_soldier's_morning-call.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/maclaren.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/spurgeon/christian_sincerity.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/spurgeon.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/thomas/christ's_character_the_soul's_true_garment.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/thomas.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/hall/how_and_why_we_are_to_put_on_christ.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/hall.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/how_the_christian_ought_to_walk.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/lyth/persuasives_and_dissuasives.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/lyth.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/wilks/put_on_christ.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/wilks.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/farrar/putting_on_christ.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/farrar.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/benson/putting_on_christ.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/benson.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/binney/putting_on_christ.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/binney.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/bartol/putting_on_the_lord_jesus_christ.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/bartol.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/spurgeon/robed_in_christ's_righteousness.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/spurgeon.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/rules_for_walking_in_the_day.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/robinson/the_believer's_dress.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/robinson.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/edmond/the_best_dress.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/edmond.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/stephenson/the_drama_of_life.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/stephenson.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/cecil/the_garment_of_salvation.htm
http://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/cecil.htm

	Romans 13 Resources
	Click chart to enlarge Chart from recommended resource Jensen's Survey of the NT - used by permission Romans Overview Chart - Charles Swindoll


